

# No. 22-3237

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

---

MICHEAL SPENCER, HIS TABERNACLE FAMILY CHURCH, INC.,  
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

STEVEN A. NIGRELLI, Acting Superintendent of the New York State Police,  
in his official and individual capacities,  
Defendant-Appellant,

WEEDEN A. WETMORE, District Attorney for the County of Chemung, New York,  
in his official and individual capacities, MATTHEW VAN HOUTEN, District Attorney  
for the County of Tompkins, New York, in his official and individual capacities,  
Defendants.

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Western District of New York

---

**AMICI CURIAE BRIEF OF THE SYNAGOGUE SECURITY COUNCIL OF NORTH AMERICA,  
AND THE AMERICAN CENTER FOR LAW & JUSTICE  
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES AND AFFIRMANCE**

---

JAY ALAN SEKULOW  
The American Center for Law & Justice

████████████████████  
████████████████████  
████████████████████  
████████████████████  
*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

Dated: March 7, 2023

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT ..... 1

INTEREST OF AMICI..... 1

INTRODUCTION ..... 3

ARGUMENT ..... 4

I. Firearm Restrictions that Categorize Religious Organizations as a  
“Sensitive Place” Relegate Them to a Disfavored Category and Are  
Presumptively Unconstitutional..... 4

    A. There is No Substantial Burden Requirement When a Law  
    Discriminates against Religion on its Face. .... 5

    B. The CCIA’s Favored Treatment of Countless Businesses Triggers  
    Strict Scrutiny. .... 7

    C. Proper Characterization of the State’s Interest Is Critical to Strict  
    Scrutiny Review..... 8

    D. Annual FBI Active Shooter Incidence Reports Show that, Generally  
    Speaking, Houses of Worship Are at Low Risk of Gun Deaths. .... 9

II. The Church Autonomy Principle Necessarily Includes Authority over  
Church Members’ Exercise, Within the Organization, of Other  
Constitutional Rights. .... 12

CONCLUSION ..... 16

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<i>Page(s)</i>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Calvary Chapel Dayton Valley v. Sisolak</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2603 (2020).....	4
<i>Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	5
<i>Corp. of Presiding Bishop v. Amos</i> , 483 U.S. 327 (1987).....	4
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	3
<i>Espinoza v. Mont. Dep’t of Revenue</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2246 (2020).....	5
<i>Fulton v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1868 (2021).....	4, 8
<i>Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao do Vegetal</i> , 546 U.S. 418 (2006).....	8
<i>Hartmann v. Stone</i> , 68 F.3d 973 (6th Cir. 1995) .....	6
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church &amp; Sch. v. EEOC</i> , 565 U.S. 171, 189 (2012) .....	4, 12
<i>Kedroff v. St. Nicholas Cathedral of Russian Orthodox Church</i> , 344 U.S. 94 (1952).....	13
<i>McDaniel v. Paty</i> , 435 U.S. 618 (1978).....	5
<i>Our Lady of Guadalupe Sch. v. Morrissey-Berru</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2049 (2020).....	14, 15

<i>Presbyterian Church in the U.S. v. Mary Elizabeth Blue Hull Mem’l Presbyterian Church,</i> 393 U.S. 440 (1969).....	13
<i>Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees,</i> 468 U.S. 609 (1984).....	12
<i>Roman Cath. Diocese v. Cuomo,</i> 141 S. Ct. 63 (2020).....	4, 5
<i>Serbian E. Orthodox Diocese v. Milivojevich,</i> 426 U.S. 696 (1976).....	13
<i>Spencer v. Nigrelli,</i> 2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 233341 (W.D.N.Y. Dec. 29, 2022) .....	7, 14
<i>Tandon v. Newsom,</i> 141 S. Ct. 1294 (2021).....	4, 5, 6, 8, 12
<i>Tenafly Eruv Ass’n v. Borough of Tenafly,</i> 309 F.3d 144 (3d Cir. 2002) .....	6
<i>Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia, Inc. v. Comer,</i> 137 S. Ct. 2012 (2017).....	5
<i>Walz v. Tax Comm’n,</i> 397 U.S. 664 (1970).....	5
<i>Watson v. Jones,</i> 80 U.S. 679 (1872).....	13
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder,</i> 406 U.S. 205 (1972).....	5, 12
<b>Statutes</b>	
N.Y. Penal Law § 265.01-e.....	3

**Other Authorities**

*Active Shooter Incidents in the United States in 2016 and 2017*, Fed. Bureau of Investigation (2018), <https://www.fbi.gov/file-repository/active-shooter-incidents-us-2016-2017.pdf/view> ..... 10

*Active Shooter Incidents in the United States in 2018*, Fed. Bureau of Investigation (2018), <https://www.fbi.gov/file-repository/active-shooter-incidents-in-the-us-2018-041019.pdf/view> ..... 10

*Active Shooter Incidents in the United States in 2019*, Fed. Bureau of Investigation (2020), <https://www.fbi.gov/file-repository/active-shooter-incidents-in-the-us-2019-042820.pdf/view> ..... 10

*Active Shooter Incidents in the United States in 2020*, Fed. Bureau of Investigation (July 2021), <https://www.fbi.gov/file-repository/active-shooter-incidents-in-the-us-2020-070121.pdf/view> ..... 9, 10

*Active Shooter Incidents in the United States in 2021*, Fed. Bureau of Investigation (May 2022), <https://www.fbi.gov/file-repository/active-shooter-incidents-in-the-us-2021-052422.pdf/view> ..... 9

Amir Vera, et al., *NYPD Investigates 6 Attacks at 4 Synagogues Over a Two-Day Span*, CNN (Apr. 25, 2021, 9:59 PM), <https://www.cnn.com/2021/04/25/us/new-york-synagogue-vandalism-hate-crimes/index.html> ..... 11

Appellant’s Brief ..... 8

Appellee’s Brief ..... 8

*Audit of Antisemitic Incidents 2021*, Anti-Defamation League 23 (Apr. 2022), [https://www.adl.org/sites/default/files/pdfs/2022-05/ADL\\_2021%20Audit\\_Report\\_042622\\_v11.pdf](https://www.adl.org/sites/default/files/pdfs/2022-05/ADL_2021%20Audit_Report_042622_v11.pdf) ..... 11

Ben Sales, *Synagogues Are Now Conducting Active Shooter Drills During Services*, Jewish Telegraphic Agency (July 1, 2019, 2:26 PM), <https://www.jta.org/2019/07/01/united-states/synagogues-are-now-conducting-active-shooter-drills-during-services> ..... 11

Bradley J. Lingo & Michael G. Schietzelt, <i>A Second-Class First Amendment Right? Text, Structure, History, and Free Exercise After Fulton</i> , 57 Wake Forest L. Rev. 711 (2022) .....	4
Dakin Andone, <i>Jewish Communities Across the US on Heightened Alert After the Texas Standoff: ‘Is Our Community Under Attack Again?’</i> , CNN (Jan. 17, 2022, 9:16 AM), <a href="https://www.cnn.com/2022/01/17/us/jewish-communities-security-colleyville/index.html">https://www.cnn.com/2022/01/17/us/jewish-communities-security-colleyville/index.html</a> .....	11
Douglas Laycock, <i>The Remnants of Free Exercise</i> , 1990 S. Ct. Rev. 1 (1990) .....	4
<i>Ephesians</i> 5:4 .....	13
Eric Berger, <i>Jewish Interest in Active Shooter Training Soared After Recent Attacks</i> , Jewish Telegraphic Agency (July 12, 2022, 3:26 PM), <a href="https://www.jta.org/2022/07/12/united-states/jewish-interest-in-active-shooter-trainings-soared-after-recent-attacks">https://www.jta.org/2022/07/12/united-states/jewish-interest-in-active-shooter-trainings-soared-after-recent-attacks</a> .....	11
<i>FBI Law Enforcement Bulletin</i> , <a href="https://leb.fbi.gov/">https://leb.fbi.gov/</a> .....	1
J. Pete Blair & Katherine W. Schweit, <i>A Study of Active Shooter Incidents in the United States Between 2000 and 2013</i> , Tex. State Univ. & Fed. Bureau of Investigation (2014), <a href="https://www.fbi.gov/file-repository/active-shooter-study-2000-2013-1.pdf/view">https://www.fbi.gov/file-repository/active-shooter-study-2000-2013-1.pdf/view</a> .....	10
Katherine W. Schweit, <i>Active Shooter Incidents in the United States in 2014 and 2015</i> , Fed. Bureau of Investigation (2016), <a href="https://www.fbi.gov/file-repository/activeshooterincidentsus_2014-2015.pdf/view">https://www.fbi.gov/file-repository/activeshooterincidentsus_2014-2015.pdf/view</a> .....	10
Kiara Alfonseca, <i>Synagogue Attack Puts Jewish Community on Edge</i> , ABC News (Jan. 19, 2022, 5:15 AM), <a href="https://abcnews.go.com/US/synagogue-attack-puts-jewish-community-edge/story?id=82311539">https://abcnews.go.com/US/synagogue-attack-puts-jewish-community-edge/story?id=82311539</a> .....	11
Kiddushin 68b .....	13
<i>Hebrews</i> 10:25 .....	13

Helen M. Alvare, *Church Autonomy After Our Lady of Guadalupe School: Too Broad? Or Broad as it Needs to Be?*, 25 Tex. Rev. L. & Pol. 319 (2021) ...15

Roy Maurer, *FBI: Over 80 Percent of Active Shooter Incidents Occur at Work*, Soc’y for Hum. Res. Mgmt. (Mar. 3, 2015), <https://www.shrm.org/ResourcesAndTools/hr-topics/risk-management/Pages/FBI-Active-Shooter-Work.aspx> .....10

Sherif Girgis, *Defining “Substantial Burdens” on Religion and Other Liberties*, 108 Va. L. Rev. 1759 (2022) .....6

*Sikh Rehat Maryada* [Official Sikh Code of Conduct and Conventions] Sec. 6, Ch. XIII, Art. XXIV, *available at* <http://gurunanakdarbar.net/sikhrehatmaryada.pdf>.....13

*Sikhism and the Sikh Kirpan Fact Sheet*, Sikh Coal., <https://www.sikhcoalition.org/wp-content/uploads/2016/12/kirpan-factsheet-aug2018.pdf> (last visited Mar. 6, 2023) .....13

U.S. Const. amend. I .....4
